Meeting Date: 7/13/2010

ACTION TYPE OF I[TEM

O Approved Recommendation Info/Consent

O Ord. Nofs). |03 Report

O Res. No(s). IO Public Hearing (Info/consent)
3 Other [ Other

Agenda [tem No. ’-Z—— 'z

>
DATE: June 29, 2010

TO: City Council

FROM: Cynthia Daniels, Project Manageﬁéﬂd&’/ M——’

Development Services Department

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Agreement with Washington Group International Inc. to
Provide Engineering Support Services for the Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue

Interchange Improvement Project on Highway 101

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the first amendment to the agreement with
Washington Group International, Inc. to increase the amount by $294,434 (a total of $880,350) to
provide engineering services for the Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue interchange improvement project

on Highway 101 (Agreement No. A-7240).

DISCUSSION

The City Council approved Agreement No. A-7240 on March 9, 2010. The first amendment provides
additional geotechnical services to investigate the settlement affecting the interchange construction, and
adds scope but no fee to address modifications to the driveways for the Shell Gas Station at the corner of
Auto Center Drive and Santa Clara Avenue. Agreement No. A-7240 provides engineering support
services, including but not limited to, responses to requests for information, review of shop drawings,
preparation of change orders and other miscellaneous engineering design services. Washington Group
International is the designer and engineer of record for the Rice/Santa Clara interchange.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The total cost of the first amendment is $294,434, for a contract total of $880,350. There are sufficient
funds in Funds 210, 265, 275, and 276 Project No. 873114 to fund the request.

CD

Attachment #1 - First Amendment to Agreement No, A-7240

033




Agreement No. A-7240

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

This First Amendment (“First Amendment™) to the Agreement for Professional
Services (“Agreement”) is made and entered into in the County of Ventura, State of California,
this day of , 2010, by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal
corporation (“City”), and Washington Group International, Inc. (“Consultant™). This First
Amendment amends the Agreement entered into on March 9, 2010, by City and Consultant.

City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. In Section 1 of the Agreement, Exhibit A is supplemented by Exhibit A-1,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. In Section 8 of the Agreement, Exhibit B is supplemented by Exhibit B-1,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. In Section 14a of the Agreement, the figure “$585,916” is deleted and replaced
with the figure “$880,350.” In Section 14a of the Agreement, Exhibit C is supplemented by
Exhibit C-1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

4. As so amended, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD CONSULTANT
Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor A. Wayne Pietf, Area Mandier
ATTEST:

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D)

Alan Holmberg, City Attorney

ATWW'W
0; 4 PAGE L OF [,



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

C)pl(thia Daniels, Project Ménager

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

WL k2~

J am%s‘ffame sk Manager

Ammmr
035

TR
PAGme



EXHIBIT A-1
US-101/RICE AVENUE INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
SCOPE OF SERVICES

ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION

AMENDMENT NO. 1
JUNE 21, 2010

Consultant shall provide the following additional tasks:

SCOPE OF WORK

2.01 — Additional geotechnical tasks (Kleinfeldex/WGI)
Consultant will perfdrm additional geotechnical tasks, including:

Preparation of written response to Request for Information (RFI).
Coordination meetings at the City of Oxnard.

Preparation of specifications for settlement monitoring testing program.
Perform additional Boring and CPT.

Limited field observation and testing

Data interpretation and memos of settlement completion.

Engineering evaluation of new boring/CPT for utility protection.

NG AW

Detailed description of each task above is attached. (See attached scope prepared by subconsultant
Kleinfelder)

2.02 — Miscellaneous designs and studies directed by the City (WGI)

Consultant will provide design/study services directed by City. This task will include, but not limited to, the
following service:

1. Analyzing integrity of existing utility lines under proposed fill.
2. Designing protective measure for existing utility lines.
3. Providing exhibits directed by City.
4. Assisting preparation of easement/legal descriptions.
5. Attending meetings directed by the City.
6. Providing support to construction management team.
7. Performing other future engineering tasks directed by the City.
Page 1 of 4
EXHIBIT A
Finat Rice Ave_US-101 IC Amend #1-rev-6-29.doc ATTACHMENT, ’
PACE_ S OF 12

036



2.03 — Modification of gas station driveways (WGI)

Consultant will modify the gas station driveway configuration so as not ta affect the gas station’s gas tank
slab. City indicated this design work should be part of the design work from a previous contract with the
consultant (PS&E design) that was completed in 2004 and the City should not pay for this design service.

Consultant agreed to perform this work at no cost to the City.
The driveway maodification will be in conformance to the following requirements directed by the City:

1. The driveway along Santa Clara will consist of an 18-ft driveway with entrance access only. (No exit

will be allowed)
2. The driveway along Auto Center Dr. will be modified to a 36-ft wide drive way.

Page 2 of 4
EXHIBIT A

Final Rice Ave_US-101 IC Amend #1-rev-6-20.doc ATTACHMENT.. o {

037 mea_i_op_L_ﬂ,_,



EXHIBIT B-1

SCHEDULE
Task 2.01 thru 2.02 : These tasks are expected to be completed 12 months-aﬂer notice;to-proceed (NTP).

Task 2.03: This task is expected to be completed within 2 weeks after NTP.,

Page 3 of 4
EXHIBIT A,

Final Rice Ave_US-101 IC Amend #1-rev-6-29.doc ATTACHMENT, j

038 PACE2 OF e,



EXHIBIT C-1

These services will be performed on a Time-and-Material Basis based on not-to-exceed amount as shown
below (See detailed cost proposal/man-hours for each task in following sheets.). Detailed cost breakdown of
subconsultants is also included in attachment.

Sub-Consultants. Original Fee Change Revised
Kleinfelder $26,093 ~ $101,604 $127,697
Katz, Okitsu & Associates $16,000 None $16,000
Lynn Capouya, Inc. - $12,502 None $12,502
1IDC, Inc. $44,956 None $44.956
Total $99,551 $101,604 $201,155

Rates for newly-added staff

Due to addition/replacement of personnel to support the project’s specific needs, following is a list of new
added staff and their rates :

Name Personne} Category _ Raw rate

[Ann Watker Senior Engineer/Designer $62.65

Note : Washington Group will furnish certified payroll of personnel working on this project upon request.

Page 4 of 4
EXHIBIT A

Final Rice Ave_US-101 IC Amend #1-rev-6-29.dcc ATTACHMBENT l

039 pace (o or T2



EXHIBIT C-1

L LARY COST
Personnel Category | Rates Hours _Subtotal
Project Manager _$86.07 272, $23,411
Senior Engineer __$68.19 : 156 $10,638
Senior Enginser/Designer __ $62.65 80 $5,012
Engineer/Designer _$44.36 444 $19,696
Drafter/Technician $28.80 332 $9,562 |
Admin / Clerical . '$31.88 - 28 $823
Subtotal ' 1312 $69.211 {n
II. INDIRECT RAT
INDIRECT 150.00% X $ 69,211 =3ubtotal $ 103,816
Subtotal
Subtotal $ $103,816 (2)
111 FIXED FEE
10% x $ 173,027 =3ubfotal $ $17,303 (3)
Total (1)+(2)
IV. OTHER DIRECT COSTS
item Amount
Travel
Reproduction $2,000
Mail $500
Subtotal $ $2500 (4)
V. SUBCONTRACTOR'S COSTS
Kleinfelder West $101,604
Katz, Okitsu & Associates, Inc. (Traffic & Electrical}
Lynn Capouya, Inc. (Landscaping)
IDC, Inc.
' Subtotal § $101,604 (5)
VI. TOTAL AMOUNT Original Budget = $585,916 (6)
Amendment 1 = $294.434 (Total 1-5) {7
Total Contract Budget_ $880 350 { (6)+(7))

THZe
AT'I'AGHMM_J__@.
040 PAGE L OF L e,




0L0Z/62

SHOL-6-9 U -00ST-01 AY 8IHT104-8N

ATTACHMENT,

{ ziEL 8z zse vy 08 951 |_| eLE __EE. puesn
zLEL 74 eee Lidd 08 . 981 cle el gng
(A10 2y 01 1502 GN) SABMBAUP UOTES BB JO co_.ﬁu_p_vo_..,__ €02
gL0°L at cos 00g 08 ozt 00g AuD 2} Aq peosap salpnis pUE Subisep snosUENRoSIN| 202
962 2L ce 'y o 7 $45E} [eouyoa0ab euoIpPY o'z
uoneuIpIoOD/UBISaq [BUOCHIPPY - S1°8 MSYL
R 8g'15S. 08'8zS ) 59298 " BL898 20°98% -
SHNOH' subisaguosuibug NOLLdIHDS3AA . NSVYL
—— 1B9M21 funupy | uediuysaseyerg | subisagissuiug 1095 Jooubug sowuag | sabeuep 1esloig
T 1T IIp ATy

HONVEDELINI ANONTAYV IITHI0T-SO

NOLLINHLSNOD ONRINA SHIIAYAS NOISTA IONITANIONT

"TVSOJO¥d LS00
© O LamexXa

pace S oF 12—

041



Attachment

AMENDED GEOTECHNICAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1 — Preparation of Written Reponses to Requests for Information (RFI)

Kleinfelder will provide written responses to requests for information (RFI), comments
andfor questions pertaining to geotechnical design and construction issues from the
Contractor, URS Washington Division, the City of Oxnard, and Caltrans District 7.

Task 2 — Coordination Meetings at the Citv'of Oxnard

Kleinfelder anticipates attending five (5) coordination meetings at the City of Oxnard at
the request by URS Washington Division.

Task 3 — Preparation of Specifications for Settlement Monitoring Testing Program

Kleinfelder will recommend a settlement monitoring testing program based .on an
available area provided by the Contractor. The program will include size and height of
the fill, procedures of installation of settlement plates, and data monitoring readings. A
licensed surveyor in the State of California hired by the City or the Contractor should be

responsible for the data quality.

Task 4 — Perform Additional Boring and Cone Penetration Testing (CPT)

As discussed and requested by URS/City of Oxnard, Kleinfelder proposes to perform an
additional three (3) borings with depths ranging from 60 to 80 feet, and an additional five
(5) CPTs with depths ranging from 80 to 100 feet. Lab testing will be assigned to

characterize the consolidation parameters.

Task 5 — Limited Fieid Observation and Testing

During Testing Area Fill Placement and Instrumentation

Kleinfelder's field representative will observe the actual procedures of installation of
settlement plates and vibration wireless (VW) piezometers, and placement of fill. It is
assume a total of 24 hours for one (1) staff professional to perform the above work.

During Embankment Placement
Kleinfelder anticipates that the work may inciude limited (100 hours) field observation

and testing during wick drain installation and embankment construction, settlement
monitoring.

111041/IRV10L077 Page 1 of 2 ~ June 7, 2010
Copyright 2010 Klelnfelder
l
ATTACHMENT,
i i 18 949.727.44 f} 040,727.9242 o7 S il
KLEINFELDER 2 Ada, Suite 250, Irvine, ﬁ&ﬁ pl 66 f} 949.727.9 PAGE OF ! 7.



During Foundation Construction
Kleinfelder also anticipates that a limited (60 hours) field observation and testing during

footing excavations and pile installation may also be required to verify soil conditions at
the bottom of footing, pile capacity and tip elevations.

Task 6 — Data Interpretation and Memos of Settlement-Completion

Settlement monitoring data will be reviewed and analyzed. Technical memos will be
prepared to document interpreted settlement curves and waiting/completion period.

Task 7 — Engineering Evaluation of New Boring/CPT for Utility Protection

Kleinfelder will analyze the settlement at the conflict areas using the new Boring and
CPT data. The evaluation conclusions and recommendations will be provided 'in a

" technical memo.

AUTHORIZATION

Kleinfelder's services will be provided based on time-and-materials basis. The
previously authorized budget is $26,092.87. The fee request for the supplemental scope
of services is $101,604.10. A breakdown of Kleinfelder's fees is provided in the aftached
spreadsheets. The total Not-to-exceed fee is $127,696.97. If Kleinfelder's evaluation
indicates that unanticipated conditions are present, which would require additional work,
* or additional services requested by the client, Kleinfelder will discuss the situation with

Consultant and amend the scope and fees accordingly.
FEE BREAKDOWNS

See attached spreadsheets.

111041/IRV10LO77 Page 2 of 2 June 7, 2010

Copyright 2010 Kleinfelder
KLEINFELDER 2 Ada, Suite 250, Irvine, 8;2%518 p|949.727.4466 f| 949.727.9242 AT'I'AOHMM
PAGE.ﬂ.oF__%,.



N

KLEINFELDER
Bright People. Right Sohutians.
N
FEE PROPOSAL WORKSHEET
COMPANY: SCOPE OF WORK DATE: REV:
KLEINFELDER Geotechnical Support Services 6/7/2010
PROJECT: : MILESTONE/PHASEIPROJ SUMMARY:
SR-101/RICE AVENUE INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS Caonstruction
DIRECT LABOR -
_PERSONNEL [~~~ "FUNCTION. - ] " HOURS " | Ave.RATE | - AMOUNT -
Endi Zhai Sr. Principal EnglneermeJect Manager 168 @ $72.12 §12,116.16
Houman Makarechi  Senier Principal Engineer/Reviewer 35 @ $93.75 $3,281.25
Scott Lawson Senior Engineer 24 @ $46.00 $1,104.00
Pioject Professional  Project Professional 96 @ $40.60 . $3,897.60
Slaff Engineer Staff Engineer 85 @ $30.41 $2,584.85
Technician Sr. Technician 160 @ $30.74 $4,918.40
Dean Fahrney Draftsperson 16 @ $24.50 $392.00
Deshay Larsen Assistant PM 24 @ $28.85 $692.40
TOTAL HOURS va_ﬁgg___l TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $28,986.66 ]
MULTIPLIERS
[ESCALATION @ (Rate) |
OVERHEAD @ 178.57% (of Total Direct Labor + Escalalion) $51,762.52
PAYROLL ADDITIVES @ {of Total Direct Labor + Escalation)
TOTAL MULTIPLIERS $51,762.52 |
OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES
"ITEM B QUANTITY "~ | UNIT | UNITCOST |  AMOUNT
Mileage (to/from site) 200 miles 24 days $0.5 per mile '$2,000.00
Per Diem {one meal per day)
TOTAL OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES $2.000;UO i
OUTSIDE SERVICES (wlo fee)
"COMPANY [ LABOR "] MULTIPLIER | EXPENSES |  TOTAL
Cal Pac Drilling {3 HSA borlng up to 80" depth) $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Kehau Testing & Engineering (5 CPT up to 100' depth with 5 dissipations) $5,500.00 $5,500.00
Mob and Demob x 2 $800.00 $800.00
Limited Lab testing $1,500.00 $1,500.00
TOTAL OQUTSIDE SERVICES $9,800.00 |
FEES
IOUTSIDE SERVICES ADMIN FEE i (of Total Qutside Services & Qutside Services Fees) $980.00 | $980
KLEINFELDER @ 10.00% (of Total Direct Labor + Total Multipliers) ) $8,074.92
OUTSIDE SERVICES (of Total Labor + Total Multiplier for Oulside Services)
TOTAL FEES $8,074.92 i
PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED FEE
|Previously authorized geotechnical support for responses to RFls and altending 2 meetings $26,092.87 ] $26,092.87
TOTAL AUTHORIZED FEE | $1 27,696.971
ATTACHMENT e '
PAGE..,nl..OF-J.zhu
May 20, 2010

Pa&e A &f 2

Copyright 2010 Kleinfelder



Japiajuispy 0102 WbwAdoD

0102 'z aunp ZJo z abeg
58 ¥ ¢ 0z oL s ay uofaetosd UM 103 LdD/Buleg maN jo uonenend Buuseuibus — 7 ysey
S51 ol o 5 8 4 18 L souap |eacidoyuopepuSLIWGoEY PUE SisAeuy Bjeq — g YSEL
20T 091 L4 8 b4 g Buise pue uoReAasqe) pleld PRI ~ G YSe)
o 2e ¥ zl $1e9 & pue sBuleg ¢ fPUDIPPY WAONSL — t ¥SeL
:14 14 14 02 poug Bunsa) Bunopuow juswenies s suogesyoads Jo uojesedaug = ¢ ¥se L
74 g 4 PIRUXO) 30 A0 BY3 18 SBuneapy LOREUIPIO0D 10K § BupuaRy — Z YSB1
&5 o 41 g 5 174 14 0} sasUCday USRUAN [BUOPPY Jo uaneiedesd — | ¥SeL
209 ¥e 9l 09l 58 o6 A se g9l sinmoyuey [ejol
UORINNEE0 *
SAUVINIANS LO3r0ud/aSYHAANOLSTTIN SNBSS PLIZE VD QUM "0SZ NINS ‘EPY T
€ 0Loe/L9 yeddng |eciugosicas HIAT3ANIE™
SNOISIAZY -31va HYOM JO 3dODS ANYJWNOD
SADIAYIS 40 IdODS TYNQILLIGAY ¥OF ITTHSHAOM BNOHNYIN
Mgl e Ay

thnqm.mzsuG
N

ATacHMENT. |
ot

PAGE.L 2

045



